

No. 06-1699

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

v.

JODY RAY MILLER,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS APPELLEE

WAN J. KIM
Assistant Attorney General

GREGORY B. FRIEL
CHRISTOPHER C. WANG
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 514-9115

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
1. <i>Miller's Authority</i>	4
2. <i>Miller's Use Of Force Against Jones</i>	4
3. <i>Miller's Use Of Force Against O'Neil</i>	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	
I THE EVIDENCE WAS MORE THAN SUFFICIENT TO PROVE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT DEFENDANT- APPELLANT JODY MILLER VIOLATED INMATE CLIMMIE JONES'S EIGHTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS	13
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	14
B. <i>The Evidence Viewed In The Light Most Favorable To The Government Establishes That Miller Acted Maliciously And Sadistically To Harm Jones</i>	14
II THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING VICTIM TERRY O'NEIL'S MEDICAL RECORDS INTO EVIDENCE	17
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	17
B. <i>Background</i>	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

C. *O’Neil’s Medical Records Were Admissible Under Federal Rule Of Evidence 803(4) As Statements Pertinent To Medical Diagnosis Or Treatment* 19

III THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING CHIEF JAILER KAYE HARRIS’S TESTIMONY ABOUT STATEMENTS JAILER CHRIS MCFARLIN MADE TO HER REGARDING HIS FALSE REPORT ON THE O’NEIL INCIDENT 22

A. *Standard Of Review* 22

B. *Background* 22

C. *Harris’s Testimony About McFarlin’s Statements Concerning His False Report Was Admissible Non-Hearsay* 24

CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	14
<i>Bucci v. Essex Ins. Co.</i> , 393 F.3d 285 (1st Cir. 2005)	2, 20
<i>Engebretsen v. Fairchild Aircraft Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Howard v. Barnett</i> , 21 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 1994)	2, 15-17
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992)	1, 15-16
<i>McLaurin v. Prater</i> , 30 F.3d 982 (8th Cir. 1994)	1, 16-17
<i>United States v. Abfalter</i> , 340 F.3d 646 (8th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1134 (2004)	14
<i>United States v. Amahia</i> , 825 F.2d 177 (8th Cir. 1987)	2, 25
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 356 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>United States v. Erdman</i> , 953 F.2d 387 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 505 U.S. 1211 (1992)	14
<i>United States v. Figueroa</i> , 976 F.2d 1446 (1st Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 943 (1993)	2, 26
<i>United States v. Gregg</i> , 451 F.3d 930 (8th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>United States v. Iron Shell</i> , 633 F.2d 77 (8th Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 450 U.S. 1001 (1981)	2, 19-20
<i>United States v. Kime</i> , 99 F.3d 870 (8th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>United States v. Looking Cloud</i> , 419 F.3d 781 (8th Cir. 2005)	2, 25

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 364 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 944 F.2d 1458 (9th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 503 U.S. 975 (1992)	2, 25
<i>United States v. Vazquez-Garcia</i> , 340 F.3d 632 (8th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1168 (2004)	14
<i>United States v. Wipf</i> , 397 F.3d 677 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 64 (2005)	2, 21
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 340 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2003)	2, 19, 21
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986)	15

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

United States Constitution:	
Eighth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 2	3
18 U.S.C. 242	3, 8
18 U.S.C. 1001	3
18 U.S.C. 1519	3, 8
18 U.S.C. 3231	1
28 U.S.C. 1291	1

RULES:

Fed. R. Evid. 403	<i>passim</i>
-------------------------	---------------

RULES (continued):

PAGE

Fed. R. Evid. 801(c) 24

Fed. R. Evid. 803(2) 22, 24

Fed. R. Evid. 803(4) 12, 17, 19-20
